

No. 13-317

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HALLIBURTON CO. AND DAVID J. LESAR,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ERICA P. JOHN FUND, INC.,  
F/K/A ARCHDIOCESE OF MILWAUKEE  
SUPPORTING FUND,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF THE WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

RICHARD A. SAMP  
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 588-0302

LYLE ROBERTS  
*Counsel of Record*  
GEORGE E. ANHANG  
PETER M. ADAMS\*  
BETHANY C. LOBO\*  
COOLEY LLP  
1299 Pennsylvania Ave.  
Ste. 700  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 842-7855  
lroberts@cooley.com  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

January 6, 2014

\*Admitted only in California

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 5

    I. The Court Should Overrule or Substantially  
    Modify *Basic*. ..... 5

    II. Alternatively, Defendants Should Be Allowed  
    To Rebut the Fraud-on-the-Market  
    Presumption at the Class Certification Stage  
    with Price Impact Evidence. .... 5

        A. Price impact is a fundamental prerequisite  
        to *Basic*'s fraud-on-the-market  
        presumption of reliance and should be  
        rebuttable at class certification. .... 6

            1. Neither *Amgen* nor its rationale  
            precludes price impact rebuttal  
            evidence at class certification. .... 7

            2. Price impact is not dispositive as to  
            loss causation and, as a result, the  
            *Amgen* analysis is inapplicable. .... 10

        B. The Court should harmonize its Rule 10b-  
        5 affirmative misstatement and omission  
        jurisprudence by permitting defendants to  
        present price impact evidence to rebut the  
        judicially created fraud-on-the-market  
        presumption at class certification. .... 13

1. Under <i>Ute</i> , defendants may rebut the judicially created reliance presumption at class certification in cases alleging a fraudulent omission. . . . .	13
2. To harmonize the affirmative misrepresentation and omission strands of its Rule 10b-5 jurisprudence, the Court should permit price impact evidence to rebut the reliance presumption at class certification in affirmative misrepresentation cases. . . . .	15
C. Establishing the absence of price impact at the class certification stage comports with the purposes of Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 and ensures that individual class members will not suffer undue prejudice. . . . .	17
CONCLUSION . . . . .	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Pipe &amp; Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974) . . . . .	21, 22
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans and Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Binder v. Gillespie</i> , 184 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	13
<i>Blackie v. Barrack</i> , 524 F.2d 891 (9th Cir. 1975) . . . . .	13
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978) . . . . .	2, 3
<i>EP Medsystems, Inc. v. EchoCath, Inc.</i> , 235 F.3d 865 (3d Cir. 2000) . . . . .	12
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 718 F.3d 423 (5th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Geiger v. Solomon-Page Group, Ltd.</i> , 933 F. Supp. 1180 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) . . . . .	10
<i>Hall v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	22

<i>In re Salomon Analyst Metromedia Litig.</i> , 236 F.R.D. 208 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) . . . . .	16
<i>In re Smith Barney Transfer Agent Litig.</i> , 290 F.R.D. 42 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) . . . . .	16
<i>Joseph v. Wiles</i> , 223 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	16, 21
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis &amp; Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991) . . . . .	21
<i>Levitt v. J.P. Morgan Sec., Inc.</i> , 710 F.3d 454 (2d Cir. 2013) . . . . .	14
<i>Livid Holdings Ltd. v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	12
<i>Margolies v. Deason</i> , 464 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	21
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1309 (2011) . . . . .	1, 9
<i>McCabe v. Ernst &amp; Young, LLP</i> , 494 F.3d 418 (3d Cir. 2007) . . . . .	12
<i>Mills v. Elec. Auto-Lite Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 375 (1970) . . . . .	13
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010) . . . . .	1
<i>No. 84 Emp'r-Teamster Joint Council Pension Trust Fund v. Am. W. Holding Corp.</i> , 320 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	10

<i>Police and Fire Ret. Sys. of City of Detroit v. IndyMac MBS, Inc.</i> , 721 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2013) . . . . .	21
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Credit Suisse First Boston</i> , 482 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	14, 15, 16
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008) . . . . .	1, 14
<i>United States v. Bilzerian</i> , 926 F.2d 1285 (2d Cir. 1991) . . . . .	10
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) . . . . .	1

## **STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1658(b) . . . . .	21
28 U.S.C. § 1658(b)(2) . . . . .	19, 20, 21, 22

## **RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 . . . . .	17, 18, 22
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a) . . . . .	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 . . . . .	1

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

7 William B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 22.1 (4th ed. 2013) . . . . .	18
18A Charles Alan Wright, et al., <i>Fed. Prac. &amp; Proc.</i> § 4455 (2d ed. 2013). . . . .	18

Brief in Opposition, <i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , No. 13-317 (U.S. Oct. 11, 2013) . . . . .	6
Thomas L. Hazen, <i>The Law of Securities Regulation</i> § 12.9[11][B] (6th ed. 2009 & 2010 Supp.) . . . . .	9
